Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: COMPLETED C B. WING IL6013213 05/22/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7000 NORTH MCCORMICK BLVD. LINCOLNWOOD PLACE LINCOLNWOOD, IL 60645 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (X5)PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) COMPLETE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S 000 **Initial Comments** S 000 Facility Reported Incident FRI of 3/30/22/IL145609 \$9999 **Final Observations** S9999 Statement of Licensure Violations 300.610a) 300.1210b) 300.1210c) 300.1210d)6) 300.1220b)3) Section 300.610 Resident Care Policies a) The facility shall have written policies and procedures governing all services provided by the facility. The written policies and procedures shall be formulated by a Resident Care Policy Committee consisting of at least the administrator, the advisory physician or the medical advisory committee, and representatives of nursing and other services in the facility. The policies shall comply with the Act and this Part. The written policies shall be followed in operating the facility and shall be reviewed at least annually by this committee, documented by written, signed and dated minutes of the meeting. Section 300.1210 General Requirements for Nursing and Personal Care Attachment A b) The facility shall provide the necessary care Statement of Licensure Violations and services to attain or maintain the highest

inois Department of Public Health

BORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE COMP	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		IL6013213	B. WING			2 2 <b>2/2022</b>	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE			
LINCOL	NWOOD PLACE		NWOOD, IL	RMICK BLVD. 80645			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 1	S9999				
	well-being of the research resident's complan. Adequate and care and personal of	, mental, and psychological sident, in accordance with aprehensive resident care properly supervised nursing are shall be provided to each total nursing and personal esident.					
	c) Each direct and be knowledgear respective resident	care-giving staff shall review ble about his or her residents' care plan.					
	nursing care shall in	subsection (a), general clude, at a minimum, the practiced on a 24-hour, easis:			~	· \$	
	to assure that the re as free of accident h nursing personnel st	y precautions shall be taken sidents' environment remains azards as possible. All hall evaluate residents to see aceives adequate supervision event accidents.		* 15 <del>**</del>			
	Section 300.1220 S Services	upervision of Nursing		¥*	. 14		
	b) The DON sha nursing services of the	all supervise and oversee the ne facility, including:			ë.		
) 	plan for each resider comprehensive asse and goals to be acco and personal care ar Personnel, represent	an up-to-date resident care at based on the resident's ssment, individual needs mplished, physician's orders, ad nursing needs. ing other services such as etary, and such other					

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION DENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: С IL6013213 B. WING 05/22/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7000 NORTH MCCORMICK BLVD. LINCOLNWOOD PLACE LINCOLNWOOD, IL 60645 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 2 S9999 modalities as are ordered by the physician, shall be involved in the preparation of the resident care plan. The plan shall be in writing and shall be reviewed and modified in keeping with the care needed as indicated by the resident's condition. The plan shall be reviewed at least every three months. These requirements are not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and record review the facility failed to prevent an avoidable accident while transferring a resident from the bed to the wheelchair for 1 of 3 residents (R1) reviewed for accidents. This failure resulted in R1 sustaining a laceration to the left leg that required 5 sutures. Findings Include: On 5/21/22 at 10:49 am, V1 DON (Director of Nursing) said she conducted the investigation for the incident for (R1) on March 30,2022. V1 said during a transfer from bed to wheelchair (R1) sustained a skin tear to the left leg. V1 said the aide was transferring (R1) by herself. V1 said (R1) needs one person assist with transfers. V1 said the root cause analysis is in the investigation report. V1 presented the initial and final investigation. V1 identified the aide conducting the transfer to be V7 CNA (Certified Nursing Aide), V7 was not available for interview during this investigation. Several calls were made in the attempt to interview V7 during this survey. On 5/22/22 at 4:34 pm, V1 said (R1) sustained a laceration to the leg from the leg rest of the wheelchair, V1 said staff should remove the leg rest from the wheelchair before doing a transfer. the leg-rest could " get in the way" when performing a transfer and could potentially cause

inois Department of Public Health

NAME OF P			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
NAME OF P		IL6013213	B. WING	(A)		C <b>22/2022</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY.	STATE, ZIP CODE		ZZIZUZZ	
LINCOLN	WOOD PLACE			RMICK BLVD,			
			WOOD, IL	80645	*		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	DED BY FULL DREETY /FACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CHICKEN				
S9999	Continued From page	ge 3	S9999			<del>                                     </del>	
	an accident.						
210,	7		11511	-			
	3/30/22 shows in-pa 3/30/22, diagnosis s hypothyroidism, (R1	d final incident report dated art (R1) name, date of incident shows dementia and ) is a 91-year-old female. She x1 and able to verbalize			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	è	
	needs. The resident	is x1 assist with transfers	*				
	and with her ADL ca	re. On March 30, 2022 the					
	nurse on duty was c	alled to the resident room by					
]	bed to wheelchair ar	was transferring resident from nd obtained a laceration to the	1.	, ,			
] ;	lower leg from the w	heelchair leg rest. Nurse					
1	applied pressure dre	essing and was not able to					
	control the bleeding.	The resident reported pain					
	to the lower leg. Prin	nary physician and POA were nd received order to send out					
	to hospital for further	evaluation and treatment.		•			
-	The resident (R1) re	turned to the facility the same				10	
(	day with 5 sutures to	the left leg. No sharp edges				42	
ſ	noted on the wheeld	hair leg rest. POA (Power of					
· / /	Attorney) updated or	resident status.					
: C	CNA occurrence rep	ort statement for V7 dated					
3	3/30/22 shows V7 na	ame, 6:00 am shift, R1 name.			26	f	
ָרָ.	room number, time o	of occurrence at 7:00 am, no,					
[5	s documented for dis	scovering or witnessing the esident is documented in the					
, v	wheelchair, in the clie	ent room, last activity					
E	engaged with the res	ident is documented as	7	***			
-   c	clean and dressing th	ne client. Last time resident	ĺ				
V	was toileted 6:50 is d	ocumented. "At about 7:00	34				
. a	am when I transferre	a the client to the er leg with blood coming out					
0	of her leg, so I went to 3/30/22.	o call the nurse, date					
F	R1 change in condition	on evaluation dated 3/30/22					
a	it 7:31 a.m. shows in	part, other change in					
. 0	condition, L leg lacera	ation, started on 3/30/22,				,	

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: COMPLETED C IL6013213 B. WING 05/22/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7000 NORTH MCCORMICK BLVD. LINCOLNWOOD PLACE LINCOLNWOOD, IL 60645 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) COMPLETE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 4 S9999 send to ER. R1 progress note dated 3/30/22 at 12:12 pm, shows in-part resident returned to facility with 5 sutures to L (left) leg laceration to remove in 10 days, site is intact no signs/symptoms of infection noted. Resident denies any pain nor discomforts at this time. POA updated on resident's status, DON made aware. On 5/21/22 at 10:50 am, V11 (Nurse) said she was the nurse working with (R1) on 3/30/22 for the morning shift (7:00 am), V11 said minutes to her arriving to the unit she was summons to R1's room by the night nurse, V11 said upon arriving to R1's room she noticed that R1 was bleeding from the leg, and she applied a pressure dressing. V11 said she could not control the bleeding. V11 said the physician was notified and gave orders to send R1 to the local hospital for further evaluation. V11 said R1 needs extensive assist with transfers but she does not know how many staff is needed to provide the extensive assist with transfers. V11 said V7 told her that she transferred R1 and she noticed R1 bleeding from the leg. On 5/21/22 at 1:47 pm, during a wheelchair to bed transfer observation for R1 conducted by V4 (CNA) and V5 (CNA). R1 agreed to allow the observation of care. Observation took place in R1 room. After entering the room V4 removed the footrest from R1 chair. V4 wheeled R1 parallel to the bed, V4 and V5 ensured the wheelchair was in the locked position. V4 place the black gait belt around R1 waist/ upper body, tightened the straps. V5 insured that she could put two fingers between the belt and R1's body. V4 stood in front of R1 while V5 was on R1 right hand side. V4 ask R1 was she ready, V4 and V5 lift R1

llinois Department of Public Health

Illinois Department of Public Health  STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPP IDENTIFICATION I		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY	
	<del></del>	IL6013213	B. WING			05/22/2022	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE			
LINCOLN	NWOOD PLACE		RTH MCCORN WOOD, IL 60				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN	OF CORRECTION		
PREFIX TAG	REGULATORY OR LS	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
S9999	Continued From page	ge 5	S9999				
	the bed. R1 feet war floor. V4 then lift R1 lying position. V4 an the weightbearing st surface-to-surface to always been a two p and when R1 is feel is transferred with m observed to have a	ig the gait belt and pivot R1 to s not observed to touch the legs to position R1 in the nd V5 was observed to provide upport for R1 during this ransfer. V4 said R1 has person assist with transfers ing more tired than usual R1 nechanical lift. R1 was healing scar noted to her left he does not know what			.4		
	in-part that the commoroviding a safe and environment for its e This policy applies to movement including manual transfers usidegree to which a retransfer and/or ambuadmission and ongoi and amount of assistent methods to assistent methods to descommunicated to	ewed date 10/22/21 shows munity is dedicated to healthful working employees and residents. assistance with resident resident transfers, bothing assistive devices. The sident can reposition, ulate will be identified upon ing, to determine the type tance needed. Interventions					
i   (   2   2   2   2   2   2   2   2   2	nitiated date of 09/06 06/01/2022 shows Roassistance with ADLs weakness. She is als HTN, conjunctivitis ar will improve current le through the review da equires extensive as pathing/showering. Ba	revision date of 03/17/2022, 6/2021, and target date of 1 requires extensive 5 due to generalized o diagnosed with dementia, and HLD, DVT, Anemia. R1 evel of function in ADLs ate. Bathing/showering: R1 esistance by staff with athing/showering: Use short,					
is Departm E FORM	ent of Public Health						

	OIS DEPARTMENT OF FUDIL					400
	FEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION G:	(X3) DAT	E SURVEY PLETED
		IL6013213	B. WING _	·	05/	C
NAM	E OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDDEEC CITY	, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 03/	22/2022
				RMICK BLVD.		
LIN	COLNWOOD PLACE		WOOD, IL			
	EFIX   (EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	OULD RE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
SS	9999 Continued From pa	ge 6	S9999			
	in your hand; Put so your face; to promo mobility: R1 require staff with bed mobil extensive assistance requires tray set up	such as hold your washcloth cap on your washcloth; Wash the independence. Bed s extensive assistance by ity. Dressing: R1 requires the by staff to dress. Eating: R1 assistance by staff to eat.				
11 2	Personal hygiene R assistance by staff v care. Toilet use: R1 by staff for toileting. extensive assistanc surfaces and as nec /family/POA care an independence, decl	11 requires extensive with personal hygiene and oral requires extensive assistance Transfer: R1 requires e by staff to move between cessary. Discuss with R1 by concerns related to loss of line in function. Encourage to for assistance. Encourage R1	77.		-	
90	to fully participate po Monitor/document/re potential for improve deficit, expected cou	essible with each interaction.  eport PRN any changes, any ement, reasons for self-care urse, declines in function.  self-care. PT/OT evaluation				
	skilled with last reviein-part that a comprecare plan that includ timetables to meet the psychosocial and fur and implemented for Interdisciplinary Tear the resident and his/representative, deve	nctional needs is developed reach resident. The m (IDT) in conjunction with				
	for ADL (Activity of D	t individualized plan of care ally Living) assistance, there noted for how many persons transfers.		•		

inois Department of Public Health . TATE FORM

STATEMEN	Department of Public  NT OF DEFICIENCIES  I OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	APPROVE
	**		4			PLETED
NAME OF 1		IL6013213	B. WING			2/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	01112011	ADDRESS, CITY, S			
LINCOLI	NWOOD PLACE		ORTH MCCORN NWOOD, IL 60			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	I (EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	age 7	\$9999			
		ge 20 gr	1 1			
	CE A					
	(B)		] [	<u></u>		
					ļ	
		9 5				
		5. 2		4.		
				Sa .		
				ii.		
					9	
					, a l	
			1/4			
	E81					
8	&: 			(3)		
		150 000		3		
					10	*
					1	
		14				1
		9				